



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.195 OF 2025

IN

SECOND APPEAL NO.203 OF 1987 (D)

Narmadabai Himmatrao Gaikwad and others **.Vs.** Shri Kiran Patil, District Collector
(Revenue), Buldhana and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. A.D. Bhate, Advocate for petitioners.

Ms D.I. Charlewar, A.G.P. for respondent/State.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 11/09/2025

1. The present contempt petition is filed on the ground that decree for partition in favour of the petitioners is not being executed. The learned Advocate for the petitioners draws attention to the letter dated 13.09.2023 issued by the Deputy Collector to the Tahsildar, wherein it is stated that although separate 7/12 extracts are prepared in accordance with the precept for partition, the action for delivery of physical possession of separate shares has not been completed. He states that the petitioner is still not placed in separate possession of her share.

2. Respondent No.3 is directed to file an affidavit in this regard on or before **17.09.2025**, failing which the Court may proceed to take further appropriate action in the matter.

3. List the petition for further consideration on **19.09.2025.**

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)